
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

This Addendum is issued to extend the current contract through 11/16/2022.   

 

 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: Various 

Contract Title: Oracle Services, Hardware and Software 
Contract Issuance Date: 11/21/2016 

Contract Supplier: Various 
                  Addendum # 14 

 

             Addendum Date: 08/18/2022 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer:  Joseph Farani 

Phone Number: 405-521-6668 
E-mail address:  Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information: Contract extension  

mailto:Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov
jennifer.swann
Highlight



NINTH AMENDMENT TO STATE OF 
OKLAHOMA MASTER AGREEMENT FOR 

PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES

Originator:  PMO Page 1 of 1 Issued:  09/30/2014
Name:  Business Case Revised:  03/24/2016

This Ninth Amendment to the State of Oklahoma Master Agreement for Products and/or 
Services, Oklahoma Statewide Contract No. 1011, entered into between the parties 
effective on November 21, 2016, including all supplements and amendments thereto

-GMA- ) is made this 10th day of August
2022, between the State of Oklahoma by and through the Office of Management and 

State Oracle America, Inc. Vendor .  This Ninth
Amendment supplements and amends SW1011. Unless otherwise indicated herein, 
capitalized terms used in this Ninth Amendment without definition shall have the 
respective meanings specified in the SW1011.

For good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. The term of SW1011 is extended for ninety (90) days through November
16, 2022 at the prices set forth in SW1011; and

2. Exhibit F to SW1011 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
Attachment A.

Except as expressly modified by this Ninth Amendment, all terms or provisions of the 
SW1011 not addressed herein remain as executed by the parties and in full force and 
effect.

SIGNATURES

The undersigned represent and warrant that they are authorized, as representatives of the Party on 
whose behalf they are signing, to sign this Ninth Amendment and to bind their respective Party 
thereto.

STATE: VENDOR:

__________________________________ __________________________________
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature

Jerry Moore     _______________________ __________________________________
Printed Name Printed Name

Chief Information Officer_____________                           _________________________________
Title Title

__________________________________ __________________________________
Date Date

Elizabeth Hwang

Director, Pub Sect DMgmt

16-Aug-2022 | 2:50 PM PDTAug 17, 2022



Attachment A
Exhibit F 

SERVICE/PRICE LIST

US-GMA-208341 Amendment 9  Page 1 of 2 

As of Amendment Nine to the Master Agreement, the following pricing and discounts may be applied to the orders for the 
following services placed under the Contract pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the applicable ordering 
documents.  

A. Pricing and Discounts for Consulting Services  

  
 

Level of Resource Country Daily Rates Hourly Rates 

9 - Sr. Practice/Tech Director USA $2,657.78 $332.22 

8 - Practice/Tech Director USA $2,416.16 $302.02 

7 - Practice/Tech Manager USA $2,083.94 $260.49 

6T - Senior Principal Consultant USA $1,932.93 $241.62 

5 - Principal Consultant USA $1,691.31 $211.41 

4 - Senior Consultant USA $1,389.29 $173.66 

3 - Staff Consultant USA $1,208.08 $151.01 

2 - Associate Consultant USA $906.06 $113.26 

    

Level of Resource Country Daily Rates Hourly Rates 

9 - Sr. Practice/Tech Director Canada $2,657.78 $332.22 

8 - Practice/Tech Director Canada $2,416.16 $302.02 

7 - Practice/Tech Manager Canada $2,083.94 $260.49 

6T - Senior Principal Consultant Canada $1,932.93 $241.62 

5 - Principal Consultant Canada $1,691.31 $211.41 

4 - Senior Consultant Canada $1,389.29 $173.66 

3 - Staff Consultant Canada $1,208.08 $151.01 

2 - Associate Consultant Canada $906.06 $113.26 

    

Level   Daily Rates  Hourly Rates 

NA-Cloud-IN-L8 Director-Remote   $1,001.26 $125.16 

NA-Cloud-IN-L7 Tech.Mgr-Remote   $734.04 $91.76 

NA-Cloud-IN-L6 Sen.Prin-Remote   $574.49 $71.81 

NA-Cloud-IN-L5 Principal-Remote   $421.52 $52.69 

NA-Cloud-IN-L4 Senior-Remote   $321.06 $40.13 

NA-Cloud-IN-L3 Staff-Remote   $279.70 $34.96 

NA-Cloud-IN-L2 Associate-Remote   $231.77 $28.97 

 



US-GMA-208341 Amendment 9 Page 2 of 2 

 

B. Pricing and Discounts for Advanced Customer Support Services 

 
Rates for orders placed between the effective date of 
Amendment Nine and November 16, 2022 

  

1-30 days 
31-60 
days 

61-90 
days 

    0% 3% 5% 
Senior ACS Engineer $402.96 $402.96 $390.91 $382.85 
ACS Engineer $339.13 $339.13 $325.76 $343.09 
Technical Account Manager I $339.13 $339.13 $325.76 $343.09  

Except for Oklahoma state agency Customers, Travel and Expense will be billed as separate line item for each 
project for on-site support. By exception, Blended Rates may be made available for projects. 

C. Pricing and Discount Terms for Education (Training) Services 

From the effective date of the Contract until November 16, 2022, the Customer may purchase Oracle University 
products and services at a 14.14% discount off the Oracle University Price List in effect at the time Customer 
places the student registration for training. Oracle University's Price List is available at http://education.oracle.com. 
These discounts may not be used in conjunction with any other discounts or special promotions offered by Oracle 
University. 

 



Contract Lines:

Line # Cat CD / Item ID / Item Desc UOM
Minimum Order Maximum / Open
Qty Amt Qty Amt

1 43232304 /  
Oracle Database Management System 
Software

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

2 81112205 /  
Oracle Database Management System 
Software Maintenance

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

3 86101601 /  
Oracle Training Services

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

4 80101508 /  
Oracle Business Intelligence Consulting 
Services

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

5 81111805 /  
Oracle Licensed Systems Maintenance or 
Support

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

6 80141605 /  
Oracle Promotional Marketing Products

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

COMMENTS:

Contract Period:     11/21/2021 - 11/16/2022
Agreement Period: 11/21/2016 - 11/16/2022

Contact Information:
Randy (Stageberg) Dorsay | Strategic Markets Account Manager | Mythics Inc.
1439 N. Great Neck Rd., Suite 201 | Virginia Beach, VA 23454
757-963-5493 (O) | 757-416-2719 (M) | 757-965-9486 (F) | rstageberg@mythics.com

CONTRACT
 Dispatch via Print
Contract ID
0000000000000000000004960

Page
1 of 1

Contract Dates
11/21/2016 to 11/16/2022

Currency
USD

Rate Type
CRRNT

Rate Date
PO Date

Description:
SW1011 Oracle America U.S.A.

Contract Maximum
                             0.00

TYPE:  STATEWIDE

Allow Open Item Reference

State of Oklahoma

Supplier 0000052133
MYTHICS INC
4525 MAIN ST STE 1500
VIRGINIA BEACH VA 23462-3375
USA

Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt ID:736017987

Authorized SignatureFinal = The price is final after adjustments
Hard  = Apply adjustments regardless of other adjustments
Skip  = Skip adjustments if any other adjustments have been applied



 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

This Addendum is issued to extend the current contract through 05/20/2022.   

 

 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: Various 

Contract Title: Oracle Services, Hardware and Software 
Contract Issuance Date: 11/21/2016 

Contract Supplier: Various 
                  Addendum # 12 

 

             Addendum Date: 02/06/2022 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer:  Joseph Farani 

Phone Number: 405-521-6668 
E-mail address:  Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information: Contract extension  

mailto:Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov








 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

This Addendum is issued to extend the current contract through 02/19/2022.   

 

 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: Various 

Contract Title: Oracle Services, Hardware and Software 
Contract Issuance Date: 11/21/2016 

Contract Supplier: Various 
                  Addendum # 11 

 

             Addendum Date: 11/29/2021 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer:  Joseph Farani 

Phone Number: 405-550-1386 
E-mail address:  Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information: Contract extension  

mailto:Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov


SIXTH AMENDMENT TO STATE OF 
OKLAHOMA MASTER AGREEMENT FOR 

PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES

Originator:  PMO Page 1 of 1 Issued:  09/30/2014
Name:  Business Case Revised:  03/24/2016

This Sixth Amendment to the State of Oklahoma Master Agreement for Products and/or 
Services, Oklahoma Statewide Contract No. 1011, entered into between the parties 
effective on November 21, 2016, including all supplements and amendments thereto
(“SW1011” or “Oracle Contract No. US-GMA-208341”) is made this 22nd day of October
2021, between the State of Oklahoma by and through the Office of Management and 
Enterprise Services (“State”) and Oracle America, Inc. (“Vendor”).  This Sixth
Amendment supplements and amends SW1011. Unless otherwise indicated herein, 
capitalized terms used in this Sixth Amendment without definition shall have the 
respective meanings specified in the SW1011.

For good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. The term of SW1011 is extended for ninety (90) days to February 19, 
2022 at the prices set forth in SW1011 and in effect for the final 
renewal option period; and

2. Exhibit F to SW1011 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
Attachment A.

Except as expressly modified by this Sixth Amendment, all terms or provisions of the SW1011
not addressed herein remain as executed by the parties and in full force and effect.

SIGNATURES

The undersigned represent and warrant that they are authorized, as representatives of the Party on 
whose behalf they are signing, to sign this Sixth Amendment and to bind their respective Party 
thereto.

STATE: VENDOR:

__________________________________ __________________________________
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature

Jerry Moore     _______________________ Celeste Martinez____________________
Printed Name Printed Name

Chief Information Officer_____________                           Contracts Manager__________________
Title Title

__________________________________ __________________________________
Date Date







 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

This Addendum is issued to offer a new option for OMES Lockbox Procedures. Awarded Suppliers 
may contact the Contracting Officer for details.   

 
 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: Various 

Contract Title: Oracle Services, Hardware and Software 
Contract Issuance Date: 11/21/2016 

Contract Supplier: Various 
                  Addendum # 10 

 

             Addendum Date: 09/16/2021 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer:  Joseph Farani 

Phone Number: 405-550-1386 
E-mail address:  Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information: OMES Lockbox Service  

mailto:Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov


 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

Addendum 9 is issued to extend this statewide contract for the period of 11/21/2020 – 11/20/2021.  

 

 

 
 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: Various 

Contract Title: Oracle Services, Hardware and Software 
Contract Issuance Date: 11/21/2016 

Contract Supplier: Various 
                  Addendum # 9 

 

             Addendum Date: 12/04/2020 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer:  Joseph Farani 

Phone Number: 405-550-1386 
E-mail address:  Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information:  

mailto:Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov


Contract Lines:

Line # Cat CD / Item ID / Item Desc UOM
Minimum Order Maximum / Open
Qty Amt Qty Amt

1 43232304 /  
Oracle Database Management System 
Software

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

2 81112205 /  
Oracle Database Management System 
Software Maintenance

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

3 86101601 /  
Oracle Training Services

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

4 80101508 /  
Oracle Business Intelligence Consulting 
Services

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

5 81111805 /  
Oracle Licensed Systems Maintenance or 
Support

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

6 80141605 /  
Oracle Promotional Marketing Products

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0002EA

COMMENTS:

Contract Period:    11/21/2020 - 11/20/2021
Agreement Period: 11/21/2016 - 11/20/2021

Contact Information:
Randy (Stageberg) Dorsay | Strategic Markets Account Manager | Mythics Inc.
1439 N. Great Neck Rd., Suite 201 | Virginia Beach, VA 23454
757-963-5493 (O) | 757-416-2719 (M) | 757-965-9486 (F) | rstageberg@mythics.com

CONTRACT
 Dispatch via Print
Contract ID
0000000000000000000004960

Page
1 of 1

Contract Dates
11/21/2016 to 11/20/2021

Currency
USD

Rate Type
CRRNT

Rate Date
PO Date

Description:
SW1011 Oracle America U.S.A.

Contract Maximum
                             0.00

TYPE:  AGENCY(S) - 09000

Allow Open Item Reference

State of Oklahoma

Supplier 0000052133
MYTHICS INC
4525 MAIN ST STE 1500
VIRGINIA BEACH VA 23462-3375
USA

Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt ID:736017987

Authorized SignatureFinal = The price is final after adjustments
Hard  = Apply adjustments regardless of other adjustments
Skip  = Skip adjustments if any other adjustments have been applied



Contract Lines:

Line # Cat CD / Item ID / Item Desc UOM
Minimum Order Maximum / Open
Qty Amt Qty Amt

1 43232304 /  
Oracle Database Management System
Software

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0001EA

2 81112205 /  
Oracle Database Management System
Software Maintenance

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0001EA

3 86101601 /  
Oracle Training Services

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0001EA

4 80101508 /  
Oracle Business Intelligence Consulting
Services

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0001EA

5 81111805 /  
Oracle Licensed Systems Maintenance or
Support

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0001EA

6 80141605 /  
Oracle Promotional Marketing Products

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0001EA

COMMENTS:

SW1011 Oracle License and Services Agreement

Contract Period:     11/21/2020 - 11/20/2021
Agreement Period: 11/21/2016 - 11/20/2021

Contact OMES Service desk to order off this contract
3115 N. Lincoln

CONTRACT
 Dispatch via Print
Contract ID
0000000000000000000004879

Page
1 of 1

Contract Dates
11/21/2016 to 11/20/2021

Currency
USD

Rate Type
CRRNT

Rate Date
PO Date

Description:
SW1011 Oracle America U.S.A.

Contract Maximum
                             0.00

TYPE:  AGENCY(S) - 09000

Allow Open Item Reference

State of Oklahoma

Supplier 0000265207
ORACLE AMERICA INC
500 ORACLE PKWY
REDWOOD CITY CA 94065-1677
USA

Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt ID:736017987

Authorized SignatureFinal = The price is final after adjustments
Hard  = Apply adjustments regardless of other adjustments
Skip  = Skip adjustments if any other adjustments have been applied



Contract Lines:

Line # Cat CD / Item ID / Item Desc UOM
Minimum Order Maximum / Open
Qty Amt Qty Amt

1 43232304 /  
Oracle Database Management System
Software

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0001EA

2 81112205 /  
Oracle Database Management System
Software Maintenance

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0001EA

3 86101601 /  
Oracle Training Services

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0001EA

4 80101508 /  
Oracle Business Intelligence Consulting
Services

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0001EA

5 81111805 /  
Oracle Licensed Systems Maintenance or
Support

EA 1.00          0.00 0.00          0.00

Contract Base Pricing 0.00000 0001EA

COMMENTS:

Contract Period:     11/21/2020 - 11/20/2021
Agreement Period: 10/10/2017 - 11/20/2021

Contact Information:
Ann Presley Burnham
401 Camp Craft Rd.
Austin, TX 78746
512-762-1360
aburnham@rfdinc.com

CONTRACT
 Dispatch via Print
Contract ID
0000000000000000000005019

Page
1 of 1

Contract Dates
11/15/2017 to 11/20/2021

Currency
USD

Rate Type
CRRNT

Rate Date
PO Date

Description:
SW1011 -Oracle

Contract Maximum
                             0.00

TYPE:  AGENCY(S) - 09000

State of Oklahoma

Supplier 0000077348
RFD & ASSOCIATES INC
401 CAMP CRAFT RD
AUSTIN TX 78746
USA

Tax Exempt? Y Tax Exempt ID:736017987

Authorized SignatureFinal = The price is final after adjustments
Hard  = Apply adjustments regardless of other adjustments
Skip  = Skip adjustments if any other adjustments have been applied



Office of Management and Enterprise Services · 5005 N. Lincoln · Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
www.omes.ok.gov  

 
OMES FORM CP 071 -Purchasing Rev. 12/2016 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

 Notice of Statewide 
Contract Award 

 
 

Contract Title: Oracle Products and Services (EA) 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 

Contract Issuance Date: 11/22/2016 

Total Number of Vendors: 2 (For details see: Awarded Vendor Information Sheet) 

Contract Period: 11/21/2016 – 11/20/2017 

Agreement Period: 11/21/2016 – 11/20/2021 

Authorized Users: This is for OMES only. Please contact the service Desk for purchases. 

Type of Contract: Discount from List for products / Hourly Rates and Daily Rates for Services 

 

OMES Contact: Rickey Thomas 

                    Email: Rickey.Thomas@omes.ok.gov  

  
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contract Information: 
 
 All purchases by Oklahoma state agencies must go through OMES – Information Services Division by contacting the 
OMES Servicedesk. 

http://www.omes.ok.gov/
mailto:Rickey.Thomas@omes.ok.gov


Central Purchasing · 5005 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 300 · Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: 405/522-0955 ·  www.omes.ok.gov 

 
OMES FORM CP 072  Purchasing / Rev. 01/2016  

 

 

 

 Awarded Supplier Information 

 
 

Supplier Name: Oracle America   

Supplier ID #: 0000265207       

Supplier Address: 500 Oracle Pkwy City:  Redwood City State: CA Zip Code: 94065 

Contact Person Name: Craig Oliver Phone #: 1-830-714-4615 

Title:       Fax #: 1-   -   -      

Email: Craig.A.Oliver@oracle.com 

Website:       

Authorized Location:   Locations list attached as (attachment title) 

   Address:       

 City:       State:      Zip Code:        

Contract ID #: 4879 

Delivery:        

Minimum Order:       

P/Card Accepted:    Yes   No 

Other:       
 



Central Purchasing · 5005 N. Lincoln Boulevard · Suite 300 · Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: (405) 522-0955 · Fax: (405) 521-4475 · http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/ 

 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (01/2016) PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Statewide Contract  

Addendum 

Contract Issuance Date: 11/22/2016 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 

 Oracle Software, Hardware and Related Services 

Addendum Date: 10/10/2017 

Addendum #: This Addendum One (1) is issued to add Mythics Inc. as an authorized reseller for Oracle 
from a  Period of 10/10/2017 – 11/21/2017 

http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/


Central Purchasing · 5005 N. Lincoln Boulevard · Suite 300 · Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: (405) 522-0955 · Fax: (405) 521-4475 · http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/ 

 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (01/2016) PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Statewide Contract  

Addendum 

Contract Issuance Date: 11/22/2016 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 

 Oracle Software, Hardware and Related Services 

Addendum Date: 11/15/2017 

Addendum #: This Addendum Two (2) is issued to add RFD and Associates, Inc.. as an authorized 
reseller for Oracle from a  Period of 11/15/2017 – 11/20/2017 

http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/


Central Purchasing · 5005 N. Lincoln Boulevard · Suite 300 · Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: (405) 522-0955 · Fax: (405) 521-4475 · http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/ 

 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (01/2016) PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Statewide Contract  

Addendum 

Contract Issuance Date: 11//21/2016 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 

Contract Title: Oracle Software, Hardware and Related Services 

Addendum Date: 11/21/2017 

Addendum #: Addendum Three (3) is issued to renew the contract period of SW1011 for the period of 
11/21/2017 – 11/20/2018 

http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/


Central Purchasing · 5005 N. Lincoln Boulevard · Suite 300 · Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: (405) 522-0955 · Fax: (405) 521-4475 · http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/ 

 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (01/2016) PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Statewide Contract  

Addendum 

Contract Issuance Date: 11//21/2016 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 

Contract Title: Oracle Software, Hardware and Related Services 

Addendum Date: 12/04/2017 

Addendum #: Addendum Four (4) is issued to renew the contract period of SW1011 for the period of 
11/21/2017 – 11/20/2018 for Mythics as a reseller.  

http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/


Central Purchasing · 5005 N. Lincoln Boulevard · Suite 300 · Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: (405) 522-0955 · Fax: (405) 521-4475 · http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/ 

 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (01/2016) PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Statewide Contract  

Addendum 

Contract Issuance Date: 11//21/2016 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 

Contract Title: Oracle Software, Hardware and Related Services 

Addendum Date: 12/04/2017 

Addendum #: Addendum Five (5) is issued to renew the contract period of SW1011 for the period of 
11/21/2017 – 11/20/2018 for RFD & Associates Inc. as a reseller.  

http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/


Central Purchasing · 5005 N. Lincoln Boulevard · Suite 300 · Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: (405) 522-0955 · Fax: (405) 521-4475 · http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/ 

 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (01/2016) PAGE 1 OF 2 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 
 
Addendum six (6) is to renewal the Contract agreement through 11/3/2018. Any question in regards to this Addendum please 
contact contracting officer below: 
 
Rickey M. Thomas – 405-522-8160 
Email – rickey.thomas@omes.ok.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Statewide Contract  

Addendum 

Contract Issuance Date: 11/21/2016 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 

Contract Title: Oracle Services, Hardware and Software 

Addendum Date: 11/16/2018      

Addendum #: 6  

http://www.ok.gov/DCS/Central_Purchasing/


 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (06/2016) PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

Addendum 7 is issued to extend this statewide contract for the period of 11/21/2019 – 11/20/2020.  
 

 

 

State of Oklahoma Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: Various 

Contract Title: Oracle Services, Hardware and Software 
Contract Issuance Date: 11/21/2016 

Contract Supplier: Various 
                  Addendum # 7 

 

             Addendum Date: 12/03/2019 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer: Joseph Farani 

Phone Number: 405-550-1386 
E-mail address: Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information: Contract extension 

mailto:Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov


 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

 
**OMES Central Purchasing is Relocating** 

This addendum is to announce the physical address change for the Office of 
Management and Enterprise Services (OMES) Central Purchasing Division (CP), and 
the address for Administrative Fee check submission, is as follows: 

 
2401 N. Lincoln Blvd., Ste. 116, Oklahoma City, OK  73105. 

 
Effective 6.15.2020, all correspondence, remittance and notifications should be 

sent to the address provided above.   
 

 
 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: SW1011 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: Various 

Contract Title: Oracle Services, Hardware and Software 
Contract Issuance Date: 11/21/2016 

Contract Supplier: Various 
                  Addendum # 8 

 

             Addendum Date: 06/23/2020 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer:  Joseph Farani 

Phone Number: 405-550-1386 
E-mail address:  Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information:  

mailto:Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov



































































	SW1011 PS contract 4960 Mythics 11.16.2022-signed.pdf
	S22-SW2211011 CONTRACT.pdf
	SW1011-OMES Form 075 SW Contract Addendum 1.pdf
	Statewide Contract 

	SW1011-OMES Form 075 SW Contract Addendum 2.pdf
	Statewide Contract 

	SW1011-OMES Form 075 SW Contract Addendum 3.pdf
	Statewide Contract 





